UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS

Faculty/College/School

University of Manitoba

Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department
As at March 1 - Winter Term*®

Winter Term 2023

1,2,3

Winter Term 2022

% Change
Winter Term 2022 -

Winter Term 2023

Agricultural & Food Sciences
Agriculture Diploma
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics
Animal Science
Biosystems Engineering
Entomology
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences
General Agriculture
Plant Science
Soil Science

Subtotal

Architecture
Environmental Design
Subtotal

Art, School of

Arts
Anthropology
Asian Studies
Canadian Studies
Catholic Studies
Classics
Economics
English, Theatre, Film & Media
French, Spanish & Italian
German and Slavic Studies
Global Political Economy
History
Icelandic Language and Literature
Indigenous Studies®
Interdisciplinary
Judaic Studies
Labour Studies
Linguistics
Philosophy
Political Studies
Psychology
Religion
Sociology and Criminology
Women's and Gender Studies
Subtotal

Business, Asper School of
Accounting & Finance
Actuarial Science
Business Administration
Interdisciplinary
Marketing
Supply Chain Management

Subtotal

Education

Curriculum, Teaching & Learning

Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology
Subtotal

Engineering, Price Faculty of
Civil Engineering
Electrical & Computer Engineering
Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Subtotal
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2,016
2,268
375
927
456
6,414
1,161
639
318
14,574

5,642
5,642

3,507

4,842
1,122
423
441
2,229
10,044
5,529
1,209
510
36
4,836
87
4,245
1,243
150
771
1,017
5,166
2,721
17,364
2,625
6,609
1,878
75,097

5,727
504
7,923
257
2,715
2,078
19,204

3,999
2,280
6,279

2,912
3,721
3,822
4,766
15,221

1,823
2,355
330
887
387
6,534
1,257
987
354
14,914

5,637
5,637

3,600

5,223
1,176
0

360
2,130
10,221
5,919
1,452
585

54
4,161
126
3,123
1,123
201
845
990
4,704
2,664
16,980
2,721
5,619
1,914
72,291

5,680
750
7,131
198
2,595
2,091
18,445

4,899
2,595
7,494

3,077
3,654
3,403
4,481
14,615

10.6%
-3.7%
13.6%
4.5%
17.8%
-1.8%
-7.6%
-35.3%
-10.2%
-2.3%

-1.7%
-1.7%

-2.6%

-71.3%
-4.6%

22.5%
4.6%
-1.7%
-6.6%
-16.7%
-12.8%

16.2%

35.9%
10.7%
-25.4%
-8.7%
2.7%
9.8%
21%
2.3%
-3.5%
17.6%
-1.9%
3.9%

0.8%
-32.8%
11.1%
29.5%
4.6%
-0.6%
4.1%

-18.4%
-12.1%
-16.2%

-5.4%
1.8%
12.3%
6.4%
4.1%
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Faculty/College/School

Winter Term 2023

Winter Term 2022

% Change
Winter Term 2022 -

Winter Term 2023

Environment, Earth, and Resources,
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of

Earth Sciences’ 2,190 2,244 -2.4%
Environment and Geography 5,765 5,971 -3.5%
Environment, Earth, and Resources 399 486 -17.9%
Subtotal 8,354 8,701 -4.0%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of
Interdisciplinary Health 1,047 1,035 1.2%
Dentistry, Dr. Gerald Niznick College of
Dental Hygiene 876 915 -4.3%
Dental Diagnostic & Surgical Sciences 445 455 -2.2%
Dentistry 389 403 -3.4%
Oral Biology 357 364 -1.9%
Preventive Dental Science 324 340 -4.7%
Restorative Dentistry 709 770 -8.0%
Subtotal 3,099 3,246 -4.5%
Medicine, Max Rady College of
Biochemistry and Medical Genetics 198 189 4.8%
Community Health Sciences 3,921 3,906 0.4%
Immunology 57 54 *
Pharmacology & Therapeutics 252 168 50.0%
Physiology & Pathophysiology 210 135 55.6%
Subtotal 4,638 4,452 4.2%
Nursing, College of® 12,233 12,419 -1.5%
Pharmacy, College of’ 2,797 2,101 n/a
Rehabilitation Sciences, College of
Rehabilitation Sciences 42 45 *
Respiratory Therapy 961 961 0.0%
Subtotal 1,003 1,006 -0.3%
Faculty Subtotal 24,817 24,259 2.3%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management 8,432 8,414 0.2%
Law 4,746 4,675 1.5%
Music, Marcel A. Desautels Faculty of 2,450 2,588 -5.3%
Science
Biological Sciences 13,944 14,298 -2.5%
Chemistry™® 8,288 8,294 -0.1%
Computer Science 10,974 10,377 5.8%
Interdisciplinary 243 102 138.2%
Mathematics 12,903 11,568 11.5%
Microbiology 5,481 5,658 -3.1%
Physics & Astronomy 3,291 3,129 5.2%
Statistics 9,093 8,889 2.3%
Subtotal 64,217 62,315 3.1%
Social Work 5,973 6,153 -2.9%
Total 258,411 254,099 1.7%

1. This report includes:

(a) all distance education credit hours, including Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study;
(

b) all courses taught off-campus with stipend from other than faculty, college, or school resources;

(c) all courses taught through remote-learning.
This report excludes:

(d) courses at or above the 6000 level, as these are associated with graduate programs;

(e) credit hours declared as "Challenge for Credit".

2. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.

3. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools
containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

4. As aresult of the COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to other years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.

5. Winter Term reports are based on data extracted as at March 1. Because Winter Term 2022 started three weeks later than usual, an adjusted date

of March 21 was used for that term.

® N

becomes the primary institution of record.

The Department of Native Studies changed its name to the Department of Indigenous Studies, effective January 1, 2022.
The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.
Beginning in Fall Term 2021, credit hours include all University College of the North Cohort Nursing courses as the University of Manitoba

9. Increase in credit hours in the College of Pharmacy due to the transition from B.Sc. Pharmacy to PharmD program, beginning in Fall Term 2019.
10. The Department of Chemistry has transitioned most courses with embedded laboratories to for-credit laboratory courses, effective Fall Term 2021.
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UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
University of Manitoba
Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department

Distance and Online Education"?%*
As at March 1 - Winter Term>®

% Change
Winter Term 2022 -

Faculty/College/School Winter Term 2023  Winter Term 2022 Winter Term 2023
Agricultural & Food Sciences
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics 900 696 29.3%
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences 1,986 1,893 4.9%
Subtotal 2,886 2,589 11.5%
Architecture
Environmental Design 96 114 *
Subtotal 96 114 *
Art, School of 333 306 8.8%
Arts
Anthropology 1,425 930 53.2%
Canadian Studies 423 0 *
Catholic Studies 150 117 28.2%
Classics 717 738 -2.8%
Economics 2,190 1,752 25.0%
English, Theatre, Film & Media 318 243 30.9%
German and Slavic Studies 30 27 *
History 567 309 83.5%
Indigenous Studies’ 1,503 918 63.7%
Interdisciplinary 288 168 71.4%
Philosophy 762 663 14.9%
Political Studies 687 675 1.8%
Psychology 6,306 5,802 8.7%
Religion 351 366 -4.1%
Sociology and Criminology 639 441 44.9%
Women's and Gender Studies 420 393 6.9%
Subtotal 16,776 13,542 23.9%
Business, Asper School of
Accounting & Finance 780 784 -0.5%
Business Administration 1,458 1,236 18.0%
Marketing 207 267 -22.5%
Supply Chain Management 0 39 *
Subtotal 2,445 2,326 5.1%
Education
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology 648 723 -10.4%
Subtotal 648 723 -10.4%
Environment, Earth, and Resources,
Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of
Earth Sciences® 912 873 4.5%
Environment and Geography 1,242 1,224 1.5%
Subtotal 2,154 2,097 2.7%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of
Interdisciplinary Health 195 150 30.0%
Medicine, Max Rady College of
Community Health Sciences 1,911 1,974 -3.2%
Subtotal 1,911 1,974 -3.2%
Faculty Subtotal 2,106 2,124 -0.8%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management 1,524 1,818 -16.2%
Science
Biological Sciences 1,626 1,728 -5.9%
Computer Science 624 381 63.8%
Mathematics 1,266 1,101 15.0%
Statistics 1,872 1,521 23.1%
Subtotal 5,388 4,731 13.9%
Social Work 1,998 1,935 3.3%
Total 36,354 32,305 12.5%

1. Distance Education credit hours include Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study.

2. This report excludes courses taught through remote-learning.

3. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.
4

. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools

containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.

5. As aresult of the COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to other years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.
6. Winter Term reports are based on data extracted as at March 1. Because Winter Term 2022 started three weeks later than usual, an adjusted date

of March 21 was used for that term.
7. The Department of Native Studies changed its name to the Department of Indigenous Studies, effective January 1, 2022.
8. The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.
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