

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
University of Manitoba

Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department^{1,2,3}

As at March 1 - Winter Term^{4,5}

Faculty/College/School	Winter Term 2023	Winter Term 2022	% Change	
			Winter Term 2022 - Winter Term 2023	
Agricultural & Food Sciences				
Agriculture Diploma	2,016	1,823	10.6%	
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics	2,268	2,355	-3.7%	
Animal Science	375	330	13.6%	
Biosystems Engineering	927	887	4.5%	
Entomology	456	387	17.8%	
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences	6,414	6,534	-1.8%	
General Agriculture	1,161	1,257	-7.6%	
Plant Science	639	987	-35.3%	
Soil Science	318	354	-10.2%	
Subtotal	14,574	14,914	-2.3%	
Architecture				
Environmental Design	5,542	5,637	-1.7%	
Subtotal	5,542	5,637	-1.7%	
Art, School of	3,507	3,600	-2.6%	
Arts				
Anthropology	4,842	5,223	-7.3%	
Asian Studies	1,122	1,176	-4.6%	
Canadian Studies	423	0	*	
Catholic Studies	441	360	22.5%	
Classics	2,229	2,130	4.6%	
Economics	10,044	10,221	-1.7%	
English, Theatre, Film & Media	5,529	5,919	-6.6%	
French, Spanish & Italian	1,209	1,452	-16.7%	
German and Slavic Studies	510	585	-12.8%	
Global Political Economy	36	54	*	
History	4,836	4,161	16.2%	
Icelandic Language and Literature	87	126	*	
Indigenous Studies ⁶	4,245	3,123	35.9%	
Interdisciplinary	1,243	1,123	10.7%	
Judaic Studies	150	201	-25.4%	
Labour Studies	771	845	-8.7%	
Linguistics	1,017	990	2.7%	
Philosophy	5,166	4,704	9.8%	
Political Studies	2,721	2,664	2.1%	
Psychology	17,364	16,980	2.3%	
Religion	2,625	2,721	-3.5%	
Sociology and Criminology	6,609	5,619	17.6%	
Women's and Gender Studies	1,878	1,914	-1.9%	
Subtotal	75,097	72,291	3.9%	
Business, Asper School of				
Accounting & Finance	5,727	5,680	0.8%	
Actuarial Science	504	750	-32.8%	
Business Administration	7,923	7,131	11.1%	
Interdisciplinary	257	198	29.5%	
Marketing	2,715	2,595	4.6%	
Supply Chain Management	2,078	2,091	-0.6%	
Subtotal	19,204	18,445	4.1%	
Education				
Curriculum, Teaching & Learning	3,999	4,899	-18.4%	
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology	2,280	2,595	-12.1%	
Subtotal	6,279	7,494	-16.2%	
Engineering, Price Faculty of				
Civil Engineering	2,912	3,077	-5.4%	
Electrical & Computer Engineering	3,721	3,654	1.8%	
Engineering	3,822	3,403	12.3%	
Mechanical Engineering	4,766	4,481	6.4%	
Subtotal	15,221	14,615	4.1%	

Faculty/College/School	Winter Term 2023	Winter Term 2022	% Change Winter Term 2022 - Winter Term 2023
Environment, Earth, and Resources, Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of			
Earth Sciences ⁷	2,190	2,244	-2.4%
Environment and Geography	5,765	5,971	-3.5%
Environment, Earth, and Resources	399	486	-17.9%
Subtotal	8,354	8,701	-4.0%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of			
Interdisciplinary Health	1,047	1,035	1.2%
Dentistry, Dr. Gerald Niznick College of			
Dental Hygiene	876	915	-4.3%
Dental Diagnostic & Surgical Sciences	445	455	-2.2%
Dentistry	389	403	-3.4%
Oral Biology	357	364	-1.9%
Preventive Dental Science	324	340	-4.7%
Restorative Dentistry	709	770	-8.0%
Subtotal	3,099	3,246	-4.5%
Medicine, Max Rady College of			
Biochemistry and Medical Genetics	198	189	4.8%
Community Health Sciences	3,921	3,906	0.4%
Immunology	57	54	*
Pharmacology & Therapeutics	252	168	50.0%
Physiology & Pathophysiology	210	135	55.6%
Subtotal	4,638	4,452	4.2%
Nursing, College of⁸	12,233	12,419	-1.5%
Pharmacy, College of⁹	2,797	2,101	n/a
Rehabilitation Sciences, College of			
Rehabilitation Sciences	42	45	*
Respiratory Therapy	961	961	0.0%
Subtotal	1,003	1,006	-0.3%
Faculty Subtotal	24,817	24,259	2.3%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management	8,432	8,414	0.2%
Law	4,746	4,675	1.5%
Music, Marcel A. Desautels Faculty of	2,450	2,588	-5.3%
Science			
Biological Sciences	13,944	14,298	-2.5%
Chemistry ¹⁰	8,288	8,294	-0.1%
Computer Science	10,974	10,377	5.8%
Interdisciplinary	243	102	138.2%
Mathematics	12,903	11,568	11.5%
Microbiology	5,481	5,658	-3.1%
Physics & Astronomy	3,291	3,129	5.2%
Statistics	9,093	8,889	2.3%
Subtotal	64,217	62,315	3.1%
Social Work	5,973	6,153	-2.9%
Total	258,411	254,099	1.7%

1. This report includes:
 - (a) all distance education credit hours, including Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study;
 - (b) all courses taught off-campus with stipend from other than faculty, college, or school resources;
 - (c) all courses taught through remote-learning.
 This report excludes:
 - (d) courses at or above the 6000 level, as these are associated with graduate programs;
 - (e) credit hours declared as "Challenge for Credit".
2. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.
3. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.
4. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to other years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.
5. Winter Term reports are based on data extracted as at March 1. Because Winter Term 2022 started three weeks later than usual, an adjusted date of March 21 was used for that term.
6. The Department of Native Studies changed its name to the Department of Indigenous Studies, effective January 1, 2022.
7. The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.
8. Beginning in Fall Term 2021, credit hours include all University College of the North Cohort Nursing courses as the University of Manitoba becomes the primary institution of record.
9. Increase in credit hours in the College of Pharmacy due to the transition from B.Sc. Pharmacy to PharmD program, beginning in Fall Term 2019.
10. The Department of Chemistry has transitioned most courses with embedded laboratories to for-credit laboratory courses, effective Fall Term 2021.

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CREDIT HOURS
University of Manitoba
Taught by Faculty/College/School and Department
Distance and Online Education^{1,2,3,4}
As at March 1 - Winter Term^{5,6}

Faculty/College/School	Winter Term 2023	Winter Term 2022	% Change Winter Term 2022 - Winter Term 2023
Agricultural & Food Sciences			
Agribusiness & Agric. Economics	900	696	29.3%
Food & Human Nutritional Sciences	1,986	1,893	4.9%
Subtotal	2,886	2,589	11.5%
Architecture			
Environmental Design	96	114	*
Subtotal	96	114	*
Art, School of	333	306	8.8%
Arts			
Anthropology	1,425	930	53.2%
Canadian Studies	423	0	*
Catholic Studies	150	117	28.2%
Classics	717	738	-2.8%
Economics	2,190	1,752	25.0%
English, Theatre, Film & Media	318	243	30.9%
German and Slavic Studies	30	27	*
History	567	309	83.5%
Indigenous Studies ⁷	1,503	918	63.7%
Interdisciplinary	288	168	71.4%
Philosophy	762	663	14.9%
Political Studies	687	675	1.8%
Psychology	6,306	5,802	8.7%
Religion	351	366	-4.1%
Sociology and Criminology	639	441	44.9%
Women's and Gender Studies	420	393	6.9%
Subtotal	16,776	13,542	23.9%
Business, Asper School of			
Accounting & Finance	780	784	-0.5%
Business Administration	1,458	1,236	18.0%
Marketing	207	267	-22.5%
Supply Chain Management	0	39	*
Subtotal	2,445	2,326	5.1%
Education			
Educational Admin., Foundations & Psychology	648	723	-10.4%
Subtotal	648	723	-10.4%
Environment, Earth, and Resources, Clayton H. Riddell Faculty of			
Earth Sciences ⁸	912	873	4.5%
Environment and Geography	1,242	1,224	1.5%
Subtotal	2,154	2,097	2.7%
Health Sciences, Rady Faculty of			
Interdisciplinary Health	195	150	30.0%
Medicine, Max Rady College of			
Community Health Sciences	1,911	1,974	-3.2%
Subtotal	1,911	1,974	-3.2%
Faculty Subtotal	2,106	2,124	-0.8%
Kinesiology and Recreation Management	1,524	1,818	-16.2%
Science			
Biological Sciences	1,626	1,728	-5.9%
Computer Science	624	381	63.8%
Mathematics	1,266	1,101	15.0%
Statistics	1,872	1,521	23.1%
Subtotal	5,388	4,731	13.9%
Social Work	1,998	1,935	3.3%
Total	36,354	32,305	12.5%

1. Distance Education credit hours include Independent Study, on-line courses, and group-based study.
2. This report excludes courses taught through remote-learning.
3. Due to rounding, some totals may not match the sum of the individual department, or faculty/college/school figures.
4. An asterisk (*) indicates that the number of credit hours were below 100 in either year. Changes in faculties/colleges/schools containing fewer than 100 credit hours can show abnormally large differences, therefore these are not reported.
5. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, comparisons to other years should be made with caution as figures may not be comparable.
6. Winter Term reports are based on data extracted as at March 1. Because Winter Term 2022 started three weeks later than usual, an adjusted date of March 21 was used for that term.
7. The Department of Native Studies changed its name to the Department of Indigenous Studies, effective January 1, 2022.
8. The Department of Geological Sciences changed its name to the Department of Earth Sciences, effective July 1, 2021.